## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Dr. Jerold Theis	10/28/2010

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Craig E. Lighty		
Street Address:	1196 Holmes Court		
City:	Livermore		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	94550		

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11890321
Application Number:	11697185
Application Number:	12340159
Application Number:	09290846
Application Number:	09438872
Application Number:	10153336
Application Number:	11145678
Application Number:	11357770
Application Number:	12407459
Patent Number:	7101862

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 (916)361-6016

 Phone:
 916-442-3700

Email: GGross@SAGLLP.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

**PATENT** 

REEL: 028434 FRAME: 0986

501966815

Correspondent Name: Shlesinger, Arkwright, & Garvey, LLP

Address Line 1: 770 L Street, Suite 950

Address Line 4: Sacramento, CALIFORNIA 95814

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1170-001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Glen L. Gross

Total Attachments: 4

source=IP Assignment to CL#page1.tif

source=IP Assignment to CL#page2.tif

source=IP Assignment to CL#page3.tif

source=IP Assignment to CL#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 028434 FRAME: 0987 OCT. 27, 2010, WED 11:07 MGS LAW

Craig Lighty#

FAX No. 9165534011

P. 006

p.14

This Patent Assignment ("Assignment") is made by and between Dr. Jerold Theis ("Dr. Theis"), an individual, and Craig E. Lighty ("Lighty"), an individual.

WHEREAS, Dr. Theis, has a current ownership interest in . inventions related to former Crosslink-D, Inc. intellectual roperty, including but not limited to the following patents and patent applications, (collectively "Inventions"):

Country	Туре	Patent or Application No.	Grant or Filing Date
U.S	Patent	7,101,862	September 5, 2006
EPO	Patent	1731175	Septomber 30, 2009
Germany	Patent .	69941498.9-08	September 30, 2009
France	Patent	1731176	September 30, 2009
Great Britain	Patent	1731175	September 30, 2009
Mexico .	Patent	256344	April 16, 2008
U.S.	Patent Application	11/890,321	August 6, 2007
U.S. ·	Patent Application	11,697/185	April 5, 2007
EPO	Patent Application	02797532.5	December 31, 2002
Сапада	Patent Application	2471994	December 31, 2002.
U.S	Palent Application	12/340159	December 19, 2008

Page 1 of 5

**PATENT** REEL: 028434 FRAME: 0988 OCT. 27. 2010. WED 11:07

MGS LAW

FAX No. 9165534011

P. 007

Country	Туро	Patent or Application No.	Grant or Filing Date
U.S.	Patent Application	60/108,185	November 12, 1998
Canada	Patent Application	2350628	November 12, 1999
China	Patent Application	99816407,3	November 12, 1999
EPO .	Patent Application	99958903.9	November 12, 1999
Mexico	Patent Application	PA/a/2001/00746	November 12, 1999
PCT	Patent Application	PCT/US1999/026713	November 12, 1999
Ų,S.	Patent Application	09/290,846	April 13, 1999
U.S.	Patent Application	09/438,872	November 12, 1999
U.S.	Patent Application	10/153,936	May 22, 2002
U.S.	Patent Application	11/145,678	June 6, 2005
Japan	Patent Application	2003-557435	December 31, 2002
PCT	Patont Application	PCT/US2002/041748	Docember 31, 2002
U.S.	Patent Application	60/343,247	December 31, 2001
U.S.	Patent Application	60/354,917	February 11, 2002
U.S.	Patent Application	11/357,770	February 17, 2006
PCT .	Patent Application	PCT/US2007/057109	April 20, 2007
u.s.	Patent Application.	12/407,459	April 20, 2006

WHEREAS, Lighty, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Inventions and in and to any patents that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries arising out of the Inventions;

WHEREAS, it is the intention of Dr. Theis to assign and transfer to Lighty all of his right, title, and interest in and to Page 2 of 5

0

OCT. 27. 2010. WED 11:07 MGS LAW

FAX No. 9165534011

P. 008

the Inventions, including any patents that may be granted therefor in the United States an in any and all foreign countries arising out of the Inventions.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, Dr. Theis hereby assigns, sells and transfers to Lighty, the entire right, title and interest in the Inventions in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and any and all inventions disclosed therein, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Patents which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, together with all claims for damages by xeason of past infringement of the Patents with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Dr. Theis, hereby authorizes and requests the Patent Office officials in the United States and any and all foreign countries to iccue any and all of said Patents, when granted, to Craig E. Lighty, as the assignee of our entire right, title and

Page 3 of 5



OCT. 27. 2010. WED 11:08

MGS LAW

FAX No. 9165534011

P. 009

interest in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of Craig
E. Lighty, its successors and assigns.

FURTHER, Dr. Theis, agrees that he will communicate to Lighty or Its representatives any facts known to him respecting the Inventions, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuations, substitutions, renewal and reissus applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be insued to Lighty, make all rightful caths and generally to do everything possible to aid Lighty, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce protection for the Inventions in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

Dr. Jerold Theis

Page 4 of 5

0

PATENT REEL: 028434 FRAME: 0991

**RECORDED: 06/25/2012**